

Via electronic filing

December 8, 2023

Linda C. Bridwell, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Request to Withdraw Long Distance Operating Authority and the Tariffs of Bluegrass Telecom, L.L.C.

Dear Executive Director Bridwell:

Bluegrass Telecom, L.L.C. pursuant to the business names identified below (collectively "Bluegrass Telecom, L.L.C.") is registered in Kentucky to provide toll resale services. Effective January 1, 2024 the company will cease providing those services and requests that its authority and tariffs be withdrawn. Those few customers on its network have been migrated to the services of Bluegrass Telecom, L.L.C.'s respective owners.

Existing tariffs that the company seeks to withdraw are as follows (note, all the tariffs are combined under Bluegrass Telecom, L.L.C. in a single tariff document on the Commission Tariff website):

Bluegrass Telecom, L.L.C.

D/B/A Bluegrass Telecom – Kentucky Tariff No. 1

D/B/A Bluegrass Long Distance – Kentucky Tariff No. 2

D/B/A Brandenburg Telephone Long Distance – Kentucky Tariff No. 3

D/B/A Duo County Telephone Long Distance – Kentucky Tariff No. 4

D/B/A Logan Telephone Long Distance – Kentucky Tariff No. 5

D/B/A North Central Telephone Long Distance – Kentucky Tariff No. 6

D/B/A South Central Telephone Long Distance – Kentucky Tariff No. 7

Please call or email me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Eileen M Bodamer

Consultant to Bluegrass Telecom, L.L.C.

Cc (email): Bryan Bell, Bluegrass Telecom, L.L.C.

RECEIVED

12/8/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY